1	SENATE FLOOR VERSION
2	February 17, 2022  AS AMENDED
3	SENATE BILL NO. 1669 By: Murdock of the Senate
4	and
5	Newton of the House
6	
7	
8	<pre>[ economic development - William S. Key Correctional Facility Multi-County Feasibility Commission -</pre>
9	noncodification - effective date ]
10	
11	
12	BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:
13	SECTION 1. NEW LAW A new section of law not to be
14	codified in the Oklahoma Statutes reads as follows:
15	A. There is hereby established the William S. Key Multi-County
16	Feasibility Commission until December 31, 2023.
17	B. The Commission shall be composed of seventeen (17) members
18	as follows:
19	1. One person representing the Oklahoma Historical Society;
20	2. The current elected State Senator for Senate District 27, or
21	designee;
22	3. The current elected Representative for House of
23	Representatives District 61 or designee;
24	

- 1 4. Three members who shall be the elected County Commissioners 2 for Woodward County, or designees;
  - 5. One member who shall be the Woodward County Sheriff, or designee;

3

4

12

13

14

- 5 6. One member who shall represent the Woodward Industrial 6 Foundation;
- 7. One member who shall represent the Woodward Chamber of 8 Commerce;
- 9 8. One member chosen by the elected State Senator for Senate
  10 District 27 from Beaver County, Cimarron County, Dewey County, and
  11 Ellis County; and
  - 9. One member chosen by the elected Representative for House of Representatives District 61 from Harper County, Major County, Texas County, and Woods County.
- C. The members of the Commission shall elect a chair and vice chair from among the members of the Commission at the first meeting of the Commission.
- D. The Commission shall hold its first meeting not later than ninety (90) days after effective date of this act.
- 20 E. The Commission is authorized to meet as often as required to 21 perform the duties imposed upon it.
- F. The Commission shall study the feasibility of creating a multi-county trust to oversee the exchange of the state-owned William S. Key Correctional Facility, surrounding acreage, and

1	property in the Northwest Oklahoma region. The Commission shall
2	develop recommendations for utilizing the existing facility to
3	facilitate job stability, economic growth, and business and industry
4	recruitment in the area.
5	G. Members of the Commission shall not receive reimbursement
6	for any travel related to the meetings of the Commission.
7	SECTION 2. This act shall become effective November 1, 2022.
8	COMMITTEE REPORT BY: COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, COMMERCE AND TOURISM February 17, 2022 - DO PASS AS AMENDED
9	TOSTACLY 17, 2022 DO TROS TO TRIBIDED
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	